NRA NNM12ZPS002N
Questions and Answers - Dated April 25, 2012

Note: Some questions have been edited for clarity.

Question 1: Regarding Section 4 of the NRA and the Model Grant. Should the proposal just
include a SOW or a stand-alone SOW plus the Model Grant in Appendix 2 to the NRA with
the highlighted Personnel part filled as the other highlighted parts are all TBD?

Answer 1: The proposal submittal shall include the Model Grant and the SOW. Reference
4.2.8.10 of the NRA which has been revised to reflect proposal submittal requirements for the
Model Grant.

Question 2: In preparation of our proposal to the Space Launch System Advanced
Development NRA, can you provide the name and contact information of the appropriate
person to speak with regarding the NASA FAR Supplement Clause 1852.227-70, New
Technology?

Answer 2: The New Technology Representative POC information is contained in the Model
Contract, reference Clause G.2.

Question 3: Can a NASA Center be listed as a subcontractor officially in an industry-led
proposal and then use a Space Act Agreement as a vehicle to work on the proposal?

Answer 3: In accordance with the NRA a NASA Center may be a “supplier, consultant, or
subcontractor through separate contract vehicles or agreements”. Reference 8.2 of the NRA
which provides a listing of the NASA Partnership Office POCs at various NASA centers.
These offices will facilitate agreements for use of Government capabilities.

Question 4: What is an estimated velocity profile (velocity Vs height) for the Block 1 and
Block 1A SLS?

Answer 4: The SLS trajectory sequence and velocity profile is currently evolving, and it has
been decided that this information will be provided upon award, if required. For lower fidelity
data, it may be practical to use Shuttle trajectories for maximum altitude missions such as
STS-31. The press kit for STS-31 may contain applicable information, and it can be found at
the following link: http://science.ksc.nasa.gov/shuttle/missions/sts-31/sts-31-press-Kit.txt .



http://science.ksc.nasa.gov/shuttle/missions/sts-31/sts-31-press-kit.txt
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Question 5: There was a similar NRA about 2 years ago that requested industry proposals on
affordability for SLS. Can you provide those topics that were in this previous NRA to avoid
duplication?

Answer 5: Information regarding the previous NRA may be found at the following link:
http://www.sti.nasa.gov/what/what.html

Question 6: The terms and conditions of a reimbursable Space Act Agreement with NASA
for access to unique Government capabilities and facilities are not compatible with a Firm-
Fixed contract. How does NASA envision facilitating access to these Government unique
capabilities and facilities under this NRA?

Answer 6: Section H of the Model Contract has been revised to reflect the addition of Clause
H.19, NASA Facilities, Equipment, and Services and Executed Space Act Agreements.
However, this clause will only be incorporated as appropriate into any resulting contract at
contract award for use with Space Act Agreements.

Question 7: Will NASA count transmittal letters within the page count?

Answer 7: The transmittal letter, or Cover Page, is limited to one page. Reference Section
4.2.8.11.2 and Section 4.2.3 — 4.2.5 of the NRA for details on Cover Page/transmittal letter
page limitation and content.

Question 8: 4.3.2 of the NRA states “Digital copies shall be labeled externally with the NRA
Number, Company Name, and Date Prepared and annotated “Source Selection Information —
see FAR 3.104”. Would NASA like the Hardcopies to include the same markings?

Answer 8: All analogous information for hardcopies shall be included within the Cover Page.
See 4.2.3 - 4.2.5 of the NRA for details on Cover Page/transmittal letter content.



http://www.sti.nasa.gov/what/what.html
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Question 9: 4.2.8.11.2 of the NRA, Table 1 indicates that the Statement of Work is to be
numbered as S1- S5. The NRA Attachment J-1, List of Attachments reflects the Statement of
Work as J-1 with page numbering to be J-1-1 through * (* = to be proposed by Offeror).
Please clarify whether the SOW is to be submitted as the J-1 with pages numbered J-1-1
through J-1-5 or with pages numbered S1-S5.

Answer 9: 4.2.8.11.2 of the NRA has been revised to reflect page numbering format for the
Model Contract/Model Grant Statement of Work.

Question 10: 4.2.8.11.2 of the NRA, Table 1 indicates that the WBS is to be numbered W1.
The NRA Attachment J-1, List of Attachments reflects the WBS as the J-3 with page
numbering to be J-3-1- which is correct?

Answer 10: 4.2.8.11.2 of the NRA has been revised to reflect page numbering format for the
Model Contract Work Breakdown Structure.

Question 11: Is the Attachment 3, DPD to be submitted with the Model Contract as the J-2
with pages numbered J-2-1 through * (to be proposed by Offeror) as per the J.1 List of
Attachments?

Answer 11: Section J of the Model Contract has been revised to reflect the Data Procurement
Document is to be submitted with the Model Contract.

Question 12: Where does NASA want the completed Representations and Certifications
submitted with the proposals? Is it acceptable to include them as Section K or Appendix A to
the Model Contract?

Answer 12: The Representation and Certifications and Other Statements of Offerors shall be
included as part of the Model Contract, Attachment K or Model Grant, Exhibit | (as
applicable). The Model Contract and Model Grant have been revised to reflect these updates.
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Question 13: Model Contract Table of Contents reflects F.3 Option to Extend the Term of the
Contract but no F.3 is provided on page F-2, can NASA please clarify?

Answer 13: The Model Contract, Section F has been revised to add Clause F.3 Option to
Extend the Term of the Contract.

Question 14: Model Contract Table of Contents reflects H.19 as NASA FACILITIES,
EQUIPMENT, AND SERVICE AND EXECUTED SPACE ACT AGREEMENTS; however,
H.19 is RESERVED and the clause referenced in the TOC is at H.18.

Answer 14: The Model Contract, Table of Contents has been revised to
e add H.18, NASA Facilities, Equipment, and Services and Executed Government
Agreements

e Correct H.19 to read “Special Changes Clause for Space Act Agreements”.

Note that Clause H.19, Special Changes Clause for Space Act Agreements, will only be
incorporated as appropriate into any resulting contract at contract award.

Question 15: B.3.B states that the Government reserves the right to terminate for convenience
or default the subject contract should the Contractor fail to adequately complete milestone(s).
Please explain the intent of this additional provision relative to 1.10 Termination for
Convenience of the Government and 1.11 Default of the Model Contract.

Answer 15: Section B.3.B of the Model Contract has been deleted.

Question 16: G.4 states that the Government property described in paragraph (c) may be
made available to the Contractor on a no-charge basis for use in performance of this contract
yet NASA has not ‘checked’ anything in paragraph (c ). Does NASA intend to make any of
the items listed in this paragraph available to contractors?

Answer 16: It is anticipated that the contract work effort under this NRA will not require
utilization of Installation-Accountable Government Property. Therefore, Clause G.4 of the
Model Contract will be revised to read as follows: G.4 RESERVED
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Question 17: Will NASA modify clause H.14 RELEASIBILITY OF CONTRACT CLAUSE
to allow contractors to exclude financial data from public release?

Answer 17: Per 4.2.4 of the NRA, the Offerors are responsible for marking the documents
appropriately.

Question 18: Will NASA consider a special provision that will enable contractors to receive a
change to the FFP contract amount if any Space Act Agreement in support of the contract
exceeds the SAA contract value (similar to the clause in the NRA for the Advanced Booster
Engineering Demonstration and/or Risk Reduction)?

Answer 18: Section H of the Model Contract has been revised to reflect the addition of
Clause H.19, NASA Facilities, Equipment, and Services and Executed Space Act Agreements.

Note that this clause will only be incorporated as appropriate into any resulting contract at
contract award.

Question 19: Will NASA consider modification to Clause 1.9, Changed Fixed Price, such that
Contractor’s have 60 days from the data of receipt of written order to assert its right to an
adjustment under this clause?

Answer 19: No change will be made to the clause.

Question 20: What is the anticipated subcontract arrangement with NASA? SAA? GTA?

Answer 20: Reference 8.2 of the NRA which provides a listing of the NASA Partnership
Office POCs at various NASA centers. These offices will facilitate agreements for use of
Government capabilities.

Question 21: Is it acceptable for foreign companies and/or governments to provide design
and/or hardware at their cost (i.e., not NASA funded)?

Answer 21: Participation by foreign entities and U.S. entities that include foreign
participation must adhere to NASA FAR 1852.235-72 (I) “Additional Guidelines Applicable
to Foreign Proposals and Proposals including Foreign Participation.
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Question 22: Can hardware supporting iCPS for affordability be produced or just study
efforts only?

Answer 22: Reference section 1.0 of Appendix A, which states, “Proposals relative to iCPS
are outside the scope of this solicitation.” It also states, “This NASA Research Announcement
(NRA) is not intended to solicit work efforts for a cryogenic propulsion stage (CPS).

However, for work efforts addressing the Affordable Upper Stage Engine (AUSE), any content
associated with a CPS should be limited to trades, analyses, and assumptions required to
inform and enable AUSE efforts.”

Question 23: Do proposals from academia need letters of support or endorsement from NASA
engineers?

Answer 23: It is not a NRA requirement to submit a letter of support or endorsement.

Question 24: According to 2.1 of the solicitation, it is anticipated that awards made to
academia will be in the form of a grant. Based on this, should proposals from academia
include the Model Grant as Section 4 of the proposal submission?

Answer 24: Academia will be awarded grants. Reference 4.2.8.10 of the NRA which has been
revised to reflect proposal submittal requirements for the Model Grant.

Question 25: Is a Data Procurement Document and Work Breakdown Structure needed for
the Model Grant? Or should the Model Grant just include the Statement of Work to include a
detailed schedule of all work items as described in 4.2.8.10?

Answer 25: The DPD and WBS are not required for Grants. Reference 4.2.8.10 of the NRA
which has been revised to reflect proposal submittal requirements for the Model Grant.

Question 26: Will the Organization Conflict of Interest Avoidance Plan and IT Security
Management Plan be required if a Model Grant is awarded? If so, where can we find more
information on what is needed in these plans?

Answer 26: No, this is not required for Grants.
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Question 27: In the Model Grant, should we add our key personnel to #3 of the Special
Conditions as part of our submission or will this be added at the time of award?

Answer 27: Reference 4.2.8.10 of the NRA which has been revised to reflect proposal
submittal requirements for the Model Grant.

Question 28: In the Model Grant under Special Conditions, Section 1260.57 — New
Technology refers in paragraph (b)(1)(i) to section 305(a) of the National Aeronautics and
Space Act of 1958 (42 U.S.C. 2457(a)). 42 U.S.C. 2457(a) has been repealed and indicates to
refer to 51 U.S.C. 20135 which only addresses contracts. Since academia would receive a
grant and not a contract, does this clause apply to the Model Grant? The Model Grant includes
under Provisions Sections 1260.28 and 1260.30 which address Patent Rights and Rights in
Data respectively.

Answer 28: The Model Grant has been revised to delete 1260.57 New Technology.

Question 29: Is a small business subcontracting plan required if the proposed prime
contractor is itself a small business?

Answer 29: Per FAR 19.702 b(1), Small Businesses are not required to submit
Subcontracting Plans.

Question 30: Is there a limit on the number of resumes that can be submitted as part of the
proposal?

Answer 30: Resumes/biographies for key personnel are not required. For requirements
regarding personal information of key personnel, reference 4.2.3.4 of the NRA, Clause H.5 of
the Model Contract, and Provision 3 of the Model Grant.

Question 31: Is a Subcontracting Plan required with the proposal due on May15? The
Executive Summary in the NRA does not list it as a Model Contract Item in 4.2.8, 4.2.8.7, or
4.2.8.11.2 but it does list it in the J-1List of Attachments — to be submitted by the Offeror?

Answer 31: The Subcontracting Plan is to be provided by the offeror selected for award with
the update Model Contract. Reference the revised Model Contract page J-1.
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Question 32: Where is the Appendix E Subcontractor Information Requirement in the NRA
and where does this form go in the proposal submittal package?

Answer 32: The information should be submitted through Management Approach of the
NRA, specifically 4.2.8.5.1.2.

Question 33: Will you post a working Excel Appendix F form to the NASA Site? The form in
the NRA is PDF document.

Answer 33: A working spreadsheet will not be posted; however, Appendices E, F, and G are
all fillable PDF forms. Reference Amendment 1 to this NRA (posted on April 11, 2012) to
view the most recent version of Appendix F.

Question 34: The NRA specifies a significant amount of information on the Cover Page (title
page) which is limited to 1 page, and it all has to be in 12 pt. Times New Roman. This includes
the required Disclosure statement and the Export Control statement (if we need it) which takes
up about %2 page as presented in the NRA. Can the disclosure statements be smaller in font if
need to fit more data page (10,9, or 8 pt. font).

Answer 34: If required, the notices on “Restriction on Use and Disclosure of Proposal
Information” and “Export Control” may be submitted on the Cover Page in a font size
no smaller than eight (8)-point type Times New Roman font.

Question 35: If we choose to include compliance matrix information in the table of contents
(TOC), may we present the TOC as a table using a smaller font size? (NRA, paragraph 4.2.8.3
says, “the item may also incorporate customized formats of the Offerors own choosing.” This
is the only place we can provide compliance information.

Answer 35: Compliance matrix information is not required. The Table of Contents may not
be presented as a table using a font size smaller than twelve (12)-point Times New Roman
font.
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Question 36: NRA Paragraph 4.2.8.11.1 states “necessary detailed information shall be
included as attachments (but remain part of the page count).” The SOW, DPD, and WBS are
Attachments to the Model Contract. Where should we include other attachments (e.g.
subcontractor price proposals) in the proposal that are not part of the Model Contract.

Answer 36: Subcontractor price proposals shall adhere to provision of the Price Section of the
NRA. Reference 4.2.8.6.2.4. Only price information shall be submitted within the Price
Section.

Question 37: NRA Paragraph 4.2.8.7 specifies content that must be returned within the Model
Contract section. However, tablel on p.18 does not identify the Model Contract separate from
its attachments. Is it NASA’s intent to include the Model Contract Section after the price
section, and before the SOW, DPD, and WBS? Is there a page limitation of the model contract;
page 18 list only the model contract attachment page limitations.

Answer 37: There is no page limit to the Model Contract, however, reference 4.2.8.11.2 of the
NRA for page limitations for the SOW, DPD, and WBS. Reference 4.2.8 of the NRA for
details on the ordering and format of the proposal.

Question 38: The NRA identifies the content as “proposal sections” (para 4.2.8) and states
that the proposal will be 3 bound in 3-ring binders (para 4.2.8.11.9). Should the entire proposal
(Sections 1,2,3, and 4) be submitted in one binder or 4-5 binders (may additional binder for SC
data =5)?

Answer 38: All four sections (Relevance to NASA’s Objectives, Intrinsic Merit, Price, and the
Model Contract/Model Grant) shall be in one single binder. The original proposal package
and all copies shall be in separate binders.

Question 39: The NRA DPD document states “see tailoring instructions” on page J-2-17.
Please clarify where these instructions are located.

Answer 39: The DPD has been revised to delete “See Tailoring Instructions.” Reference
revised DPD Alternate Safety Health and Environmental (SHE) Plan pages J-2-17 and J-2-18.

Question 40: Where in the proposal should the Principal Investigator be identified?

Answer 40: Key Personnel should be identified in the Clause H.5 Key Personnel and
Facilities clause of the Model Contract or Key Personnel provision of the Model Grant.
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Question 41: 4.2.8.6.5 Additional Price Requirements if Selected for Award states that
detailed a Basis of Estimate (BOE) and Work Breakdown Structure (WBS) is to be submitted
if we are selected for award. Can we go ahead and submit this information?

Answer 41: Detailed BOEs, WBS, and other information listed in 4.2.8.6.5 are not required
for the initial proposal submittal. As such, the Price Section of the NRA has been revised to
implement a page limit. See Table 1. Summary of Proposal Parts, Page Limits, and
Numbering Format under 4.2.8.11.2 of the NRA for specific page limits and page numbering
formats. The Price Section page limit is inclusive of all prime and significant subcontractor
price information.




